

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 216 of 2023**

Phurailatpam Keny Devi

***....Petitioner***

**-Versus-**

Union of India & 2 Ors.

***.....Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN**

**30.03.2023**

[1] Heard Mr. L. Stevenson, learned junior counsel to Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel for the petitioner; Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG for the respondent No. 3 and Mr. Amarjit Naorem, learned counsel for the respondents No. 1 and 2.

[2] Since no counter affidavits are filed both the counsels for the respondents seeks further time to file counter affidavits.

[3] Therefore, post the matter on 17.05.2023.

[4] Registry is directed to print the names of Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG and Mr. Amarjit Naorem, learned counsel for the respondents in the cause list.

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*